Remote Sens. 2017, 9, 713; doi:10.3390/rs9070713 www.mdpi.com/journal/remotesensing
Article
Intercalibration and Gaussian Process Modeling
of Nighttime Lights Imagery for Measuring
Urbanization Trends in Africa 2000–2013
David J. Savory 1, Ricardo Andrade-Pacheco 1, Peter W. Gething 2, Alemayehu Midekisa 1,
Adam Bennett 1 and Hugh J. W. Sturrock 1,*
1 Malaria Elimination Initiative, Global Health Group, UCSF, San Francisco, CA 94158, USA;

latitude. The digital numbers (DN) have a 6-bit dynamic range with values from 0 to 63. They also
contain four bands representing distinct levels of data processing: raw average of the DN values, a
cloud-free coverage tally, average DN of cloud-free light detections multiplied by the percent
frequency of light detection, and stable lights. We utilized the stable lights band which consists of
the average of the visible band DN values and represents areas with persistent lighting. It includes
gas flares from petroleum operations, but ephemeral events such as fires have been discarded and
background noise from other sources has been removed.
For this study, the NTL stable lights composites from satellite-years 2000–2013 were used
(Table 1). Google Earth Engine [24] provided easy access to Version 4 annual composites of the
DMSP-OLS Nighttime Lights Time Series and the image processing tools required to perform the
bulk of the analysis.
Table 1. Stable lights composites for DMSP-OLS satellite-years 2000–2013.
Year
Satellites
F-14 F-15 F-16 F-18
2000 F142000 F152000
2001 F142001 F152001
2002 F142002 F152002
2003 F142003 F152003
2004 F152004 F162004
2005 F152005 F162005
2006 F152006 F162006
2007 F152007 F162007
2008 F162008
2009 F162009
2010 F182010
2011 F182011
2012 F182012
2013    F182013
2.2. Image Processing
Not all the variation observed in the stable lights composites of NTL can be attributed to actual
changes in urbanization [7]. For instance, variation across time and space in the DN values recorded
can also be explained by human activities other than urbanization, by physical phenomena like the